EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 26th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 6, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President
Hon. Jose Arturo D. Enano	- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 119 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEEPSTAKES OFFICE (PCSO) FOR THE SMALL TOWN LOTTERY (STL) OPERATIONS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, the PCSO Board has launched the nationwide market expansion of the STL operations in other provinces and cities to maximize sales potential of STL in the country to increase charity fund generation, increase BIR contribution, increase shares of LGU and PNP, and to combat illegal numbers game in the provinces where there is no STL operations;

WHEREAS, the PCSO needs the cooperation of this LGU for successful implementation of STL operations within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat is willing to give its full support and cooperation in PCSO's STL operations by recognizing PCSO's Authorized Agent Corporations (AAC's) as extensions of PCSO in the implementation of the STL;

WHEREAS, the implementation of the Small Town Lottery (STL) operations in this municipality will enable our Local Chief Executive to enter into Memorandum of Agreement with the PCSO to signify our mutual cooperation;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Jose Arturo D. Enano, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office (PCSO) for the Small town Lottery (STL) operations in the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor; Mr. Reymundo F. Quinones, Municipal Treasurer, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon; Ms. Ma. Giselle Gerona, Representative, PCSO-Sorsogon; and Hon. Alexander F. Balutan, General Manager, PCSO, 4F Sun Plaza Building, 1507 Shaw Boulevard corner Princeton Street, Mandaluyong City, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.				
	I HEREBY CERTIFY	TO	THE	
	CORRECTNESS OF T	HE FO	OREGOING:	

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE
Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer